to be exact, primarily dominated the conduct of 
trade and commerce in the entire province 

which is composed of varied line of businesses 
namely; manufacturing, service and retail ser-
vice which were all DTI Registered/Renewed 
businesses, of which, three-hundred sixty four 
(364) are registered barangay microbusiness 
enterprises BMBEs. In some accurate stations 
in the province, fishing and related enterprises 
are the primary livelihood of all the households 
surveyed (83.02%) because they are situated 
in coastal communities and the target popula-

[...]

from loans but exclude the land on which the 
office, plant, and equipment of that particular 
business entity resides, must have value falling 
under one of the following categories: for Mi-
croenterprises - not more than three million 
pesos (₱3,000,000.00); for Small Enterprises – 
between three million one pesos 
(₱3,000,001.00) to fifteen million pesos 
(₱15,000,000.00); for Medium Enterprises – 
between fifteen million one pesos 
(₱15,000,001.00) to one hundred million pesos 
(₱100,000,000.00). 

The 2017 List of Establishments of the Phil-
ippine Statistics Authority (PSA, 2020) showed 
924,721 business entities operating in the Phil-
ippines, a statement accorded by the Micro, 
Small and Medium Enterprise Development